## 900233632 09/17/2012

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT           |  |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY |  |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                  | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|-----------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Bank of America, N.A. |          | 09/14/2012     | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | CSS Studios, LLC                    |  |
|-------------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address:   | 7080 Hollywood Blvd.                |  |
| Internal Address: | Suite 1100                          |  |
| City:             | Los Angeles                         |  |
| State/Country:    | CALIFORNIA                          |  |
| Postal Code:      | 90028                               |  |
| Entity Type:      | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW YORK |  |

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 2391727 | POP       |
| Registration Number: | 2242457 | SOUNDELUX |
| Registration Number: | 2235685 | SOUNDELUX |

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2028576395

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 202-857-6000

Email: tmdocket@arentfox.com

Correspondent Name: Matthew R. Mills; Arent Fox LLP
Address Line 1: 1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 026162.00000

TRADEMARK REEL: 004862 FRAME: 0343

P \$90,00 2391727

900233632

| NAME OF SUBMITTER:   | Matthew R. Mills   |
|--|--------------------|
| Signature:   | /Matthew R. Mills/ |
| Date:  | 09/17/2012         |
| Total Attachments: 4 source=CSS - Release of Security Interest - Bank of America 14 Sept 12#page1.tif source=CSS - Release of Security Interest - Bank of America 14 Sept 12#page2.tif source=CSS - Release of Security Interest - Bank of America 14 Sept 12#page3.tif source=CSS - Release of Security Interest - Bank of America 14 Sept 12#page4.tif |                    |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004862 FRAME: 0344

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made this 14th day of September, 2012, by and between Bank of America, N.A. ("BANA") with offices at 901 Main St., 14<sup>th</sup> Floor, Dallas, TX 75202, in favor of CSS Studios, LLC, a New York corporation with an address of 7080 Hollywood Blvd., Suite 1100, Los Angeles, CA 90028 ("Releasee").

#### RECITALS

A. Releasee is the owner of certain trademarks (collectively, the "Trademarks"), including but not limited to the trademarks and corresponding registrations and applications therefor listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (collectively, the "Scheduled Trademarks"); and

#### B. Pursuant to:

- (i) The agreement entitled "Four Media Company Intellectual Property Security Agreement" dated as of December 22, 2000 between BANA and Releasee's predecessor-in-Interest Four Media Company, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on June 18, 2001 at Reel/Frame No. 2320/0581;
- (ii) The agreement entitled "Liberty SEG Acquisition Sub, LLC Intellectual Property Security Agreement" dated as of December 22, 2000 between BANA and Releasee's predecessor-interest Liberty SEG Acquisition Sub, LLC, which was recorded with the USPTO on June 18, 2001 at Reel/Frame No. 2320/0531;
- (iii) The agreement entitled "Borrower Intellectual Property Agreement" dated as of April 16, 1999 between Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce (predecessor-in-interest to BANA under the Borrower Intellectual Property Agreement) and Releasee's predecessor-in-interest Soundelux Entertainment Group, Inc., which was recorded with the USPTO on May 20, 1999 at Reel/Frame No. 1901/0755.

BANA was granted a security interest in the Trademarks including the Scheduled Trademarks (the agreements listed above are referred to as the "Trademark Agreements" and the recordations listed above are referred to as the "Recordations").

C. Given that the loan(s) underlying the Trademark Agreements has been paid off and the credit agreement(s) underlying the Trademark Agreements has been terminated, Releasee has requested that BANA release all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks.

#### **AGREEMENT**

Accordingly, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, BANA does hereby release any and all right, title, and interest (including all security interests) it may have in and to the Trademarks (including the applications and registrations therefor and the goodwill associated therewith) pursuant to the Trademark Agreements, the Recordations, or otherwise.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004862 FRAME: 0345

BANA will execute such other documents and instruments, and take other such actions (at the expense of Releasee) as Releasee may reasonably request to evidence this termination and release and the release of any other security interest BANA may have in and to the Trademarks.

This Release of Security Interest may be executed in counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same instrument.

CSS STUDJQS, LLC

Heidi Jon Jagoda

General Counsel and EVP, Business Affairs

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_

Title:

BANA will execute such other documents and instruments, and take other such actions (at the expense of Releasee) as Releasee may reasonably request to evidence this termination and release and the release of any other security interest BANA may have in and to the Trademarks.

This Release of Security Interest may be executed in counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same instrument.

| CSS STUDIOS, LLC      | BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. |  |
|-----------------------|-----------------------|--|
| By:                   | By: Judden            |  |
| Heidi Jon Jagoda      | Name: Jay D. Marquis  |  |
| General Counsel and   | Title: Director       |  |
| EVP, Business Affairs |                       |  |

## Schedule A

Mark 5.N. / Reg. No.

POP 2,391,727

SOUNDELUX (design) 2,242,457

SOUNDELUX 2,235,685

<u>Unregistered Marks</u>:

AUDIO TRACKS (design)

MODERN MUSIC (design)

SIGNET SOUNDELUX STUDIOS (design)

SOUNDELUX

SOUNDELUX AUDIO PUBLISHING (design)

SOUNDELUX ENTERTAINMENT GROUP (design)

SOUNDELUX FLORIDA (design)

SOUNDELUX HOLLYWOOD (design)

SOUNDELUX MEDIA LABS (design)

SOUNDELUX SHOWORKS (design)

SOUNDELUX SYSTEMS

SOUNDELUX VINE STREET STUDIOS (design)

THE HOLLYWOOD EDGE (design)

U95

U195

3